SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2011

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-76

PC NO. 17-258

PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-55

AN ACT

To further amend title 3 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, as amended, by amending section 103 thereof, to create a position of Assistant Chief Clerk of Congress, to make a technical amendment to the title of the position of the Chief Clerk of Congress, and for other purposes. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: Section 1. Section 103 of title 3 of the Code of the 1 2 Federated States of Micronesia is hereby amended to read as 3 follows: "Section 103. Immediate offices. 4 5 There shall be the following offices which shall be under the direct supervision of the Presiding 6 Officer: 7 8 (1) Office of the Chief Clerk and assistant Chief Clerk; and 9 (2) Public Information Office." 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18

| 1 | Section | 2. | This act shall become law upon approval by the |
|----|--------------|------|--|
| 2 | President of | the | Federated States of Micronesia or upon its |
| 3 | becoming law | witł | hout such approval. |
| 4 | | | |
| 5 | | | |
| 6 | | | |
| 7 | | | <u>June 6</u> , 2012 |
| 8 | | | |
| 9 | | | |
| 10 | | | |
| 11 | | | |
| 12 | | | <u>/s/ Manny Mori</u> |
| 13 | | | Manny Mori President |
| 14 | | | Federated States of Micronesia |
| 15 | | | |
| 16 | | | |
| 17 | | | |
| 18 | | | |
| 19 | | | |
| 20 | | | |
| 21 | | | |
| 22 | | | |
| 23 | | | |
| 24 | | | |
| 25 | | | |